LITTLE CREEK CEMETERY

Read, Annotated and Copyrighted
by
Hiram "Ben" and Wanda Cooper & Leonard and Joella Garland

(Info in red added by Wright County Historical Society)

NAME

Widner, Nick W

Widner, Nevin Alva Eugene
Widner, Ollie Andrew

Widner, Samuel Fielding

Widner, Sanford E
Widner, Sara Ann (Claxton)

Widner, Shane Allen
Widner, Sherman Alva '"Zebe"

Widner, Warren J
Willis, John Hake

Wimberley, Dan Elsworth
Wimberley, Dana Jo
Winn, John William

BIRTH

04-21-1850

02-11-1991
03-1898

12-01-1912

01-19-1915
09-1860

11-17-1892

10-17-1917
05-04-1881

10-24-1931
04-10-1950
04-13-1866

Wid thru Z

DEATH

09-15-1917

02-21-1991
09-1926

10-04-1993

09-09-2000
07-1949

02-09-1950

04-27-1997
07-02-1931

02-22-1998
04-10-1950
12-27-1952

ANNOTATION

s/o George & Mary Widner; h/o Sarah Ann
Claxton; m. 1875; f/o Omy, Edd, Froman,
Daisy, Fred, Bessie, Ollie "Doc", Kirk, Hosea,
Sherman "Zebe"

s/o Nick Eugene Widner & Debra Kay Moore

alias Wayne Light; s/o Nick Widner & Sarah
A. Claxton; b/o B. F. Widner, Hosea Widner,
Curb L. Widner, Fred Widner, Sherman
Widner, Oma Johnson, Bessie Carr, Daisy
Shaver

s/o Marvin Widner & Armitta M. Starr; b/o
Warren Widner, Sanford Widner

s/o Marvin Widner & Armitta M. Starr

w/o Nick Widner; m/o B. Froman Widner,
Hosea Widner, Curb L. Widner, Fred Widner,
Sherman Widner, Oma Johnson, Bessie Carr,
Daisy Shaver

h/o Edna Huffstettler; m. May 17, 1922; f/o
Nick Widner, Carl Widner; b/o Daisy Shaver,
Bessie Carr, Fred Widner, Curb Widner,
Hosea Widner; W W I Veteran

s/o Marvin Widner & Armitta M. Starr

1st m. Hattie May Gilstrap; 2nd m. Dulcie Ely;
f/o Gladys Willis, Orie Willis Harold J. willis,
Everett Willis, Margie Willis

d/o Dan E. Wimberley

1st m. Margaret L. McClanahan; 2nd m. Pearl
(Claxton) Johnson; f/o Bertha Martin, Dona



Winn, Margaret Louise
(McClanahan)

Wiseman, Enos

Wiseman, Lois M

Wood, (Baby Girl)

Wood, Bertha Ann (Crider)

Wood, Ernest Carl

Wood, Everett James

Wood, Herbert Ernest

Wood, Iva Ann (Rowe)

Wood, J
Wood, Jackie Lee
Wood, James Thomas

Wood, Jesse

Wood, Joseph Ira

Wood, Joseph Lane

11-11-1868

06-20-1845
12-29-1849
07-30-1969
08-27-1902

07-01-1892

01-22-1901

03-26-1923

12-13-1907

10-14-1854

02-16-1930

02-06-1860

04-19-1930

11-28-1899
08-18-1917
07-30-1969
02-09-1965

09-22-1976

06-16-1964

11-20-1938

09-01-1990

03-14-1917

09-19-1995

12-07-1935

Clark, Bessie Bunn, Thula McNealy, Leota
Young, Harrison Winn; stepf/o Elvin "Jake"
Claxton; b/o Gardner Winn

w/0 John William Winn; m. March 4, 1886;
m/o Mrs. Joe Martin, Mrs. H. S. Clark, Mrs.
F. O. Bunn, Mrs. C. R. McNealy, Leo Winn,
Harrison Winn

h/o Lois M. Kilmer; f/o Elmer Wiseman
m/o Elmer Wiseman
d/o Jackie Lee Wood & Luetta Lovall

d/o James B. Crider & Emma Buck; w/o
Robert Wood Jr.; m/o Herbert Ernest Wood,
Bobby Wood, Loma Jean Lawler; sis/o Grace
Bass

s/o Joe & Nancy Wood; h/o Bertha Waterman;
m. November 1939; stepf/o Louise Opalka
Kading, Aaron Waterman, Edna Jand Stigum,
Edward James Waterman; W W I Veteran

s/o William B. Wood & Ninnie Vaughn; 1st m.
Ada May Goans on September 26, 1920; 2nd
m. Vonnie Smith/Young; f/o Velma Wyatt,
Elizabeth Young, Vannie Admire, Buell Wood

s/0 Robert Wood & Bertha Ann Crider; b/o
Bobby Dean Wood, Loma Jean Lawler; died
in a fire that destroyed the family home

d/o Ira Washington Rowe & Lulda Catherine
Todd; w/o Lewis P. Wood; m/ January 19,
1929; m/o Betty Barr, Hazel Crighton, Lottie
Wedgeworth, Georgia Wood, Dolly Wood,
Helen Wood, Joe Wood, Jerry Wood, Jackie
Wood, Jesse Wood; sis/o Vearl Rowe, Ovle
Rowe, Lavelle Curtis

h/o Mary Elizabeth Smith; m. 1874; f/o James
M. Wood, William Barney Wood; Oscar F.
Wood, Joddy H. Wood, Crissie V. Scott,
Mertie 1. Carney

halfb/o William Wood; h/o Mary; f/o Laura
Wood, Jesse Alonzo Wood; Civil War
Veteran--Sgt., Co. M, 116th MO Cav

s/o Lewis P. Wood & Iva Ann Rowe; h/o
Bonnie Jo Schwartz; m. October 16, 1950; f/o
Kenneth Wood; b/o Betty Barr, Georgia
Wood, Hazel Crighton, Dollie Wood, Helen
Wood, Lottie Wedgeworth, Jerry Wood, Jack
Wood, Jessie Wood; Korean War Veteran

s/o Judge William Wood & Mary S. Wadkins;
h/o Nancy Ann Rogers; m. February 5, 1885;
2nd m. Ola Etheridge; f/o William Wood,
Jesse A. Wood, Herb Wood, George F. Wood,
Ernest C. Wood, Lewis P. Wood, Mrs. A. D.



Wood, Lettie Elaine
Wood, Lewis Paul

Wood, Lottie
Wood, Mary E (Smith)

Wood, Mary S (Wadkins)

Wood, Nancy . (Rogers)

Wood, Nancy Isabelle,
(Dickinson)
Wood, Ninnie Bell (Vaughn)

Wood, Norma (Lemons)

Wood, Ollie Ann (Wagoner)
Wood, Ulysses Otto

Wood, Robert

Wood, Travie
Wood, William Robert

01-01-1904
01-21-1895

12-1856

1829

02-25-1865

08-30-1985

03-16-1878

12-18-1893

01-22-1872
06-10-1907

01-01-1902

03-12-1906
08-21-1866

10-22-1904
09-22-1968

12-1937

10-25-1915

02-17-1925

06-26-1967

07-01-1965

09-16-1930

09-17-1897
11-19-1918

11-27-1972

07-12-1906
06-15-1940

Thomas, James Wood, Robert Wood, Olen O.
Wood;

d/o Joseph Lane Wood & Nancy Ann Rogers

s/o Joseph Wood & Nancy Rogers; h/o Iva
Rowe; Betty Barr, Hazel McNutt, Georgia
Wood, Dolly Wood, Helen Wood, Lottie
Wedgeworth, Jackie Wood, Jerry Wood, Joe
Wood, Jesse Wood; b/o Ernie Wood, George
Wood, Herb Wood, Robert Wood Jr., Lottie
Thomas

d/o Dr. David Miller Smith & Sarah Catherine
Jane Simmons; w/o James Thomas Wood; m.
1874; m/o James M. Wood, J. H. Wood,
Barney Wood, Fred O. Wood, Myrtle Carney,
Crissie Wood, Ira Wood; s/o William Smith,
Sherman Smith, Fannie Faulkner, Sarah Ann
Young

w/o William Wood; m/o J. T. Wood, J. L.
Wood, W. R. Wood, Mrs. J. A Fuson, Mrs. J.
M. Latimer, Fannie Long, John Wood, Mrs.
John Tate, Mrs. Robert Fuson, Clemmie
Newport

w/o0 Joseph Wood; m/o James Wood, Ernie
Wood, Hubert Wood, Jesse, Wood, Olen
Wood, George Wood, William Wood, Lewis
Wood, Bob Wood, Lottie Thomas

d/o Hugh Dickinson & Susan Sargent; w/o
William R. Wood

d/o Tennessee Vaughn; w/o William Barney
Wood; m/o Everett Wood

d/o Jim Lemons; w/o Ray Wood; m. November
30. 1911; m/o Juanita Cantrell, Frank Wood,
Geneva Wood, Dorless Wood; sis/o Walter
Lemons, Ivan Lemons, Elmer Lemons, Robert
Lemons, Lawrence Lemons, Mrs. James
Swannigan, Mrs. Marshal Goswick, Mrs.
Walter Robinson, Mrs. John Taylor

w/o William Robert Wood

s/o William Barney Wood and Mary Elizabeth
Smith

s/o Joseph Lane Wood & Nancy Ann Rogers;
h/o Bertha Ann Crider; m. October 23, 1920;
2nd m. Vonnie Smith/Young/Wood; f/o
Herbert Wood, Ernest Wood, Bobby Dean
Wood, Loma Jean Lawler; stepf/o Wayne
Young, Hermitt Young, Bill Young; b/o
Herbert Wood, Ernie Wood, George Wood,
Lottie Thomas

s/o Joseph Lane Wood & Nancy Ann Rogers

1st m. Ollie Ann Wagoner; 2nd m. Nancy 1.
Dickinson on January 25, 1899; f/o Ray Wood;



Wood, William

Wood, William Barney
Woody, Charles Arthur

Woody, Earnest

Woody, Edna (Eden)
Woody, John Logan

Woody, Nellie Isabelle (Fisher)

Woody, Otto Edward

Woody, Rosetta (Renfrow)
Young, Ada Elsberrie (Pearman)

Young, Albert Woodson

Young, Audrey
Young, Erasmus Conway

Young, Estella Audrey (Teague)

Young, Ida B. (Pearman)

12-21-1823

1878
08-21-1886

08-01-1914

02-07-1896
02-12-1889

03-31-1910

12-25-1922

06-22-1888
01-1876

12-12-1872

1870

09-20-1899

01-29-1874

1871

05-1953
06-26-1957

07-03-1978

10-19-1985
11-26-1971

02-13-1973

12-25-1955

07-19-1968
06-10-1953

09-30-1958

1937

12-15-1965

09-15-1945

b/o John Wood, Clemma Newport, Fannie
Long

h/o Mary S. Wadkins; m. 1849; f/o James T.
Wood, John Wood, Joseph Lane Wood,
Robert Wood, Martha J. Fuson, Eliza
Latimer; Fannie Long, Betty ""Mollie" Wood,
Ellen Wood, Clemmie Newport; halfb/o Jesse
Wood

h/o Ninnie Bell Vaughn; f/o Everett Wood;

s/o John P. Woody & Jennie Coffman; h/o
Rosetta Renfrow; m. January 17, 1909; f/o
Bessie Walls, Nola Adams, Pernie Bishop,
Lester Woody, Raymond Woody, Otis Woody,
b/o John Wood; halfb/o Gearald Hull, Jesse
Hull, Otto Hull

s/o John L. Woody & Sarah Jane Eden; f/o
June Schwartz; b/o Elberta Wilson; steps/o
Edna Woody

w/o John L. Woody

s/o John E. Woody & Jennie Coffman; 1st m.
Sarah Jane Eden; 2nd m. Edna Eden on May
19, 1963; f/o Verda Woody, Verba Woody,
Henry R. Woody, Elberta Wilson, Earl James
Earnest Woody, Otto Woody; b/o Tanna
Gilley; halfb/o Earl Hull, Jesse Hull

d/o Ben Fisher & Mammie Clark; w/o Earnest
Woody; m/o June Schwartz; sis/o Mabel St.
John

s/o John L. Woody & Jane Eden; b/o Ernest
Woody, Alberta Wilson

w/o Charles A. Woody

w/o Albert W.Young; m/o Macie Young, Osa
Fisher, Ruby Coltrane, Sabert Hargus,
Lawson Young

s/o Jeff Young & Jane Easley; h/o Ada
Pearman

h/o Ida B. Pearman; f/o Owen Young, Willard
Young, Ralph Young, May Pyatt, Ethel
Hensley, Gladys Hensley, Lois Latimer, Edith
Stone; b/o Jack Young, L. L. Young, S. P.
Young, A. W. Young, Rosa Williams

d/o Ulysses Grant Teague & Anna B.

Stark; 1st m. Con Shaver on August 8, 1917;
2nd m. Jason Coday on May 25, 1925; 3rd m.
Robert Young on September 1, 1951; m/o
Beulah Young, OMa Perkins, Eva Boggess;
stepm/o Lowell Coday

w/o E. C. Young; m. January 1896; m/o Ruth
Young, Owen Young, Ralph Young, Willard
Young, May Pyatt, Ethel Hensley, Edith Stone,



Young, Junior 02-1927 07-1982
Young, Macie 10-10-1901 02-1983
Young, Ralph Raymond 10-31-1911 11-15-1994
Young, Ruth 1917 1918
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Gladys Henslee, Lois Latimer; sis/o Ann
Huffstettler, Ada Young, Nettie Allen, Maude
Coltrane, William M. Pearman

s/o Erasmus Conway Young & Ida Belle
Pearman; h/o Leota Winn; m. March 23, 1935;
f/o Kenneth Young, Roger Young, Kathy
Hagerman; b/o Owen Young, Willard Young,
Ruth Young, Ethel, Young, Edith, Young,May
Young, Lois Latimer

d/o E. C. Young & Ida Belle Pearman



